extended upon the written request of the applicant and 

agreement of the Board. The written extension shall be filed with 

the city clerk.  

(h) Decision 

i. After the required public hearing but within ninety (90) days 

from submission, in the case for a preliminary plan was 

submitted, or within one-hundred and thirty-five (135) which no 

preliminary plan was submitted, the Board shall take final action 

upon the Definitive Plan. It shall approve the Plan as submitted, 

modify and approve the Plan, or disapprove the Plan. If the 

Board modifies or disapproves the Plan, it shall state with its

[...]

and send by registered mail, postage prepaid, notice of its action 

to the applicant. 

iii. The failure of the Board either to take final action or to file with 

the City Clerk a certificate of such action regarding the definitive 

plan submitted by an Applicant within one hundred thirty-five 

(135) days after such submission, or such further time as may be 

agreed upon at the written request of the applicant, shall be 

deemed to be an approval thereof. Notice of such extension of 

time shall be filed forthwith by the Board with the City Clerk.

[...]

(5) Reserve Strip. Reserve strips prohibiting access to streets or adjoining property 

shall not be permitted, except where, in the opinion of the Board, such strips 

shall be in the public interest. 

(6) Jogs. Street jogs with centerline offsets of less than one hundred and twenty-

five (125’) feet shall not be allowed. 

(7) Curves.  The minimum centerline radii of curved streets shall conform to the 

design speeds for principal and secondary streets. Horizontal curves on the 

street centerline shall not begin or end within one hundred and fifteen (115) feet 

of the centerline of the intersecting street.  

(8) Intersections. Streets shall be laid out to intersect as nearly as possible at right 

angles. Streets entering on opposite sides of another street shall be laid out 

directly opposite each other;